
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 

City of Westminster 

                                                              
 

 
Title: 

 
 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 28th March, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 British Land Offices, York House, 45 Seymour Street, Marble 
Arch, London, W1H 7LX (3rd Floor, Rooms 3.11 & 3.12) 

   

Members:  Cllr Heather Acton (Chair) WCC - Cabinet Member for Family 
Services and Public Health 

  Councillor David Lindsay 
(Chair) 
Cllr Emma Will 
 
Cllr Sarah Addenbrooke 
 
Cllr Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis 

RBKC – Lead Member for Healthy 
City Living 

RBKC - Lead Member for Families, 
Children and Schools 
RBKC - Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care 

WCC - Minority Group 

  Melissa Caslake Bi-Borough Children's Services 

  Olivia Clymer 
Angeleca Silversides 

Healthwatch Westminster 
Healthwatch RBKC 

  Dr David Finch NHS England 

  Jo Ohlson 
Bernie Flaherty 

NHS England North West London 
Bi-Borough Adult Social Care 

  Houda Al-Sharifi 
Toby Hyde 

Interim Director of Public Health 
Imperial College NHS Trust 

  Philippa Johnson Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

  Dr Andrew Steeden 
Dr Naomi Katz 

Chair of West London CCG 
West London CCG 

  Detective Inspector Iain 
Keating 
Detective Inspector Seb 
Adjei-Addoh 

Metropolitan Police 
 
Metropolitan Police 

  Dr Neville Purssell Central London CCG 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

  Hilary Nightingale Westminster Community Network 

  Maria O'Brien Central and North West London 
NHS Foundation Trust 

  Jennifer Travassos 
Angela Spence 
 
Iain Cassidy 

Housing and Regeneration 
Kensington & Chelsea Social 
Council representative 
Open Age representative 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion on Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, this will be 
issued from the ground floor reception. If you have a 
disability and require any special assistance please contact 
the Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

 Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Chairs to welcome 
everyone to the first joint Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.  
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the Membership of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by any Board Member or 
Officer who has any interests to declare in respect of the items to 
be discussed.  
 

 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 22) 

 I) To agree the Minutes of the Royal Borough of Kensington 
& Chelsea and Westminster Health & Wellbeing Board 
sovereign meetings held on 12 September 2018 and 13 
September 2018 respectively. 

 
II) To agree the minutes of the concurrent Royal Borough of 

Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health & 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 24 January 2019. 

 

 

5.   BRITISH LAND PRESENTATION ON HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 

 

 To receive a presentation on British Land’s work to support 
health and wellbeing. 
 

 

PART A - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITIES  

6.   SUGAR - APPROACH TO ORAL HEALTH AND OBESITY (Pages 23 - 30) 

 Kate May and Sarah Crouch, Bi-Borough Public Health, to 
present on RBKC and Westminster’s ongoing work to tackle poor 
oral health and obesity in Kensington & Chelsea and 

 



 
 

 

Westminster, particularly amongst children. 
 

7.   DEMENTIA STRATEGY  

 To receive a verbal update from Anne Pollock, Principal Policy 
Officer, on the progress of the Dementia Strategy.  
 

 

PART B - OTHER IMPORTANT ITEMS SPONSORED BY THE 
BOARD 

 

8.   IMMUNISATIONS AND FLU VACCINATIONS (Pages 31 - 66) 

 Sarah Crouch, Interim Consultant, Bi-Borough Public Health, to 
provide a contextual overview of immunisations and vaccinations 
in the bi-borough. 
 
Dr Catherine Heffernan, Principal Advisor for Commissioning 
Immunisations and Vaccination, NHS England, to present an 
update on the level of uptake of immunisations and flu 
vaccinations in Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster. 
 

 

9.   VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP LINK WITH THE HEALTH & WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 

 To receive a verbal update from Shabana Kauser (Bi-Borough 
Strategic Lead for VAWG) on of the work of the VAWG 
Partnership and how it can work more closely with the Health & 
Wellbeing Board in future. 
 

 

PART C - MONITORING - STATUTORY ITEMS/OTHER  

10.   CENTRAL LONDON CCG GOVERNING BODY 
COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS 

(Pages 67 - 88) 

 Neville Purssell, Chair of Central London CCG, to present Central 
London CCG’s update on future commissioning arrangements, 
and progress on the North West London Health & Care 
Partnership. 
 

 

11.   BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE (To Follow) 

 To receive an update from Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough Adult Social 
Care) 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

12.   LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 

(Pages 89 - 
134) 

 Emma Biskupski, Local Safeguarding Children Board Business 
Development Manager, to present the latest Children’s 
Safeguarding report. 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board to consider any other business which the Cha
[...]
nd outcomes. 

The Chair wondered if some form of follow up report on previous items could 
be produced for each meeting. 

Action by: ASC officers 

The Board noted that there was a likelihood of closer future coordination with 
the Westminster Health and Wellbeing Board. 

A9. ANY OTHER URGENT MATTERS 

None. 

A10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Board did not take any such resolution as there were no items on the 
agenda, and no urgent matters, for consideration in private session. 

 

The meeting ended at 3.45pm. 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 13th 
September, 2018, Rooms 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Present:  
Councillor Heather Acton: Chairman and Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Minority Group Representative) 
John Ashton (Interim Director of Public Health) 
Hilary Nightingale (Chair of Westminster Community Network) 
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care) 
Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Maria O’Brien (Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Annabel Saunders (Assistant Director for Commissioning and Innovation) 
Holly Manktelow (Central London CCG) 
Niamh McLaughlin (Central London CCG) 
Senel Arkut (Director of Health Partnerships) 
Christine Mead (WCC Strategic Commissioner) 
James Benson (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) 
Jon Lear (Imperial College NHS Trust) 
Peter Armfield (CityWest Homes) 
 

 

 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Neville Purssell (Clinical 

Representative from the Central London Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Basirat Sadiq (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust), Dr Naomi 
Katz 
[...]
ing in 
November 2018. The paper would then be included on the agenda for the 
November Board meeting, highlighting elements of the report linked to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board priority of loneliness. 

 
iii) Officers were exploring the possibility for an alternative venue for the next 

Board meeting, which would be themed around the Health and Wellbeing 
Board priority of loneliness. 

 
The Meeting ended at 5.34 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
5 

 

 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a concurrent meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Boards held at 4pm on 
Thursday 24 January 2019, at The Town Hall, Hornton Street, London, W8 7NX. 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor David Lindsay (RBKC - Lead Member for Healthy City Living) 
Councillor Heather Acton (WCC - Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke (RBKC – Lead Member for Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Councillor Lorraine Dean (WCC – Member of the Family and People Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Christabel Flight (WCC – Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health) 
Senel Arkut (Bi-borough Director of Health Partnerships) 
Colin Brodie (Knowledge Manager, WCC – Public Health) 
Louise Butler (Interim Bi-Borough Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding and Learning 
and Development) 
Andrew Carpenter (Dementia Programme Lead) 
Iain Cassidy (Open Age) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Robyn Doran (CNWL Chief Operating Officer) 
Elizabeth Dunsford (Public Health Business Partner, WCC - Public Health) 
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care) 
Neil Hales (Deputy Managing Director, Central London CCG) 
Andrew Howe (Interim Director of Public Health) 
Toby Hyde (Imperial College NHS Trust) 
Hilary Nightingale (Westminster Community Network) 
Anne Pollock (Principal Policy Officer) 
Louise Proctor (Managing Director, West London CCG) 
Dr Neville Purssell (Clinical Representative from the Central London CCG) 
Katherine Reid (Strategy and Business Planning Manager, WCC - Public Health) 

MINUTES 

Page 17



 
2 

 

Annabel Saunders (Assistant Director for Commissioning) 
Angeleca Silversides (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Angela Spence (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council) 
Dr Andrew Steeden (West London CCG) 
Spencer Sutcliff (London Fire Brigade) 
Jennifer Travassos (Head of Prevention) 
Jane Wheeler (Acting Deputy Director, Mental Health, North West London Collaboration 
of CCGs) 

 
 

 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 With the approval of both Boards it was agreed for the RB Kensington and 

Chelsea Health and Wellbeing Board Chair (Councillor David Lindsay) to lead 
the meeting. 

 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Maria O’Brien (Central and North 

West London NHS Foundation Trust), Dr David Finch (NHS England), Wayne 
Haywood (Programme Lead for the Better Care Fund) and Paul Kavanagh 
(London Fire Brigade). 

 
1.3 A Membership Change was noted - Robyn Doran replaces Maria O’Brien 

(Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
2.1 The Minutes of the concurrent meeting held on 29 November 2018 were signed 

by both Councillor Acton (for Westminster) and Councillor Lindsay (for RBKC). 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 No declarations were made. 
 
4 PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR JOINT RB 

KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA AND WESTMINSTER HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

 
4.1 Anne Pollock (Principal Policy Officer) introduced the report.  There was 

general enthusiasm for joint Board meetings.  Councillor Lindsay suggested 
that all meetings be joint with the possibility of sovereign single borough 
meetings afterwards
[...]
children and parents and time off school 
and work. Oral health is therefore an important aspect of a child’s overall health 
status and of their school readiness.  

3.2 Oral health is seen as a marker of wider health and social care issues including 
nutrition and obesity. Interventions that reduce sugar have an impact on obesity 
and tooth decay as sugar is a risk factor for both tooth decay and obesity. Local 
action to address childhood obesity is outlined in section 6. 

3.3 In addition, tooth decay is the top cause of non-emergency hospital admissions for 
children aged 1-18 across the Bi-borough and represents a fifth of all hospital 
admissions. It should be noted that data suggests that hospital admissions for 
dental carries are reducing from 211 (2012/13-14/15) to 158 (2014/15 -2016/17). 
This is due to the Community Dental service treating more children in the 
community.  

3.4 Tooth Decay is caused by plaque. Plaque is made of traces of food, saliva and 
natural bacteria found in the mouth that turn food to acid. The main risk factor for 
tooth decay is sugar. When sugar is consumed it is absorbed by plaque/bacteria 
on the surface of teeth. These convert sugar to acid which weakens the surface of 
the teeth causing decay. The top 3 interventions for reducing tooth decay1 are: 

-Reducing the consumption of food and drinks that contain sugar; 

-Brushing teeth twice daily with fluoride toothpaste; 

-Taking your child to the dentist when their first tooth erupts; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1 Public Health England Child Oral Health Applying All Our Health  

Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-oral-health-applying-all-our-health/child-oral-health-applying-all-our-health


 

3.5 In Westminster 30.3% of 5 year old children suffer from tooth decay and in RBKC 
26.6%. This is higher than London (25.1%) and England (23.3%)2.  

 

 

3.6 In Westminster the mean number of decayed missing or fill
[...]
ronze healthy schools award 
must demonstrate a whole school Food and Drink Policy (including a sugar 
reduction statement). These must show examples of how the school ensures free, 
clean palatable drinking water is available at all times e.g. at lunch times, in the 
classroom, in the playground (including any examples of working towards a ‘water 
only’ policy). Eleven Westminster schools and twelve schools in RBKC have 
achieved silver healthy schools award covering healthy eating (Including sugar 
reduction) / or oral health. Three of these schools in Westminster and five in RBKC 
have achieved Gold Healthy Schools awards specifically related to oral health.  

5.4 The oral health promotion team also delivers the Keep Smiling programme 
annually in twelve schools in Westminster and ten schools in RBKC on an annual 
basis. This is targeted at schools at high risk of tooth decay. This programme 
involves two sessions of supervised brushing and one fluoride varnish application. 
In addition, supervised brushing is being trialled in five early years setting in North 
Kensington and Chelsea.  

5.5 The oral Health team is also supporting a Dental Buddying scheme. This is an 
initiative for dental practices to adopt local schools and family hubs to increase 
dental attendance. To date, three dental practices are currently involved in this 
initiative with two more expressing interest. 

5.6 The team supports the development of oral health champions in different settings.  

5.7 In Westminster, “The Tale of Triumph over Terrible Teeth” campaign was run in 
2018. This was promoted via schools, libraries, dentists, GP surgeries and through 
other resident communication channels. Feedback around this has been positive.  
The animation has been viewed 1,517 times on YouTube.  

5.8 We are funding work in Chelsea and Westminster hospital (Big Bites and Pearly 
Whites) where an oral health promotion initiative has been developed to improve 
oral health across the hospital. In
[...]
 has been in decline over the last decade, giving rise to 

concerns about the collective immunity of the community (known as ‘herd 

immunity’) and the resulting risk to the population and individuals in the event of a 

disease outbreak. 

 

1.4 The NHS England report attached provides an update and overview of current 

uptake across the immunisations schedule and outlines data issues and possible 

reasons for variance in uptake, alongside actions that are being taken at a national, 

London wide and local level. 

 

1.5 At the Bi-borough level there is little localised research to explain the low uptake 

and variance at population level within our communities. 

 

1.6 Building on the work covered in the NHS England paper and to fulfil their role in 

quality assurance, Public Health are proposing to facilitate collaborative workshops 

on key local issues with partner organisations and specialists. These will draw on 

the data and evidence to help understand local variance, identify inequalities and 

explore priorities for local action.  

 

1.7 The workshops and dissemination process will result in an Implementation Plan, 

developed and owned by local partners, proposing a set of actions for moving 

forward towards a greater understanding of what is driving uptake and variance in 

immunisation rates in the Bi-Borough, and, ultimately towards improving 

vaccination cover in our communities. 

 

1.8 The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to consider the reports submitted, 

provide comment and to review future progress as part of the local assurance 

process. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 The Bi-Borough Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note and provide 

comment on: 

 The paper provided by NHS England giving an overview of Immunisation 

uptake in the Bi-borough 

 Local Authority Public health proposals for next steps in creating a local 

implementation plan 

 

 

Page 32



3 
 

And to  

 Consider and agree to propos

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 
 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a joint meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Boards held on 28 March 2019 at 
4pm at the British Land Offices, York House, 45 Seymour Street, Marble Arch, 
London, W1H 7LX. 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Heather Acton (WCC - Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 
Health) 
Councillor David Lindsay (RBKC - Lead Member for Healthy City Living) 
Councillor Sarah Addenbrooke (RBKC – Lead Member for Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Emma Will (RBKC – Lead Member for Families, Children and Schools) 
Councillor Lorraine Dean (WCC – Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health) 
Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative) 
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care) 
Iain Cassidy (Open Age) 
Dr Naomi Katz (West London CCG) 
Dr Neville Purssell (Chair of the Central London CCG) 
Angeleca Silversides (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Melissa Caslake (Bi-Borough Children’s Services) 
Annabel Saunders (RBKC & WCC – Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning - 
Children’s Lead) 
Wayne Haywood (Programme Manager – Better Care Fund) 
Matt Webster (British Land - Head of Wellbeing and Futureproofing) 
Michael Meadows (British Land – Planning Director) 
Emma Cariaga (British Land – Head of Operations at Canada Water) 
Dr Catherine Heffernan (Principle Advisor for Commissioning and Immunisations and 
Vaccination, NHS England) 
Toby Hyde (Imperial College NHS Trust) 
Anne Pollock (WCC – Principal Policy Officer) 
Philippa Johnson (Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust) 
Louise Proctor (managing Director of the West London CCG) 
Spencer Sutcliff (London Fire Brigade) 
Chris Greenway (Bi-Borough – Director of Integrated Commissioning) 

MINUTES 



 
2 

 

Neil Hales (Central London CCG) 
Sarah Crouch (Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Anna Cox (Bi-Borough Public Health) 
Emma Biskupski (Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Development Manager) 
Maria O’Brien (Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust) 
Hilary Nightingale (Westminster Community Network) 
 
 
1 WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Heather Acton welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed 

that as the joint Board meeting was being held within Westminster she would 
Chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of understanding. 

 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Robyn Doran (Central and North 

West London NHS Foundation Trust), Lesley Watts (Chelsea & Westminster 
NHS Foundation Trust), Senel Arkut (Bi-Borough - Head of Health 
Partnerships and Development), Jennifer Travassos (WCC – Homelessness 
Prevention), Angela Spence (Kensington & Chelsea Social Council) and Dr 
Andrew Steeden (Chair of West London CCG). 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 No declarations were made. 
 
4 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
4.1 That the minutes of the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and 

Westminster Health & Wellbeing Board meetings held on 12 September 2018 
and 13 September 2018 be agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4.2 The minutes of the concurrent Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and 

Westminster Health & Wellbeing Board meeting held on 24 January 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
5 BRITISH LAND PRESENTATION ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
5.1 Matt Webster (British Land - Head of Wellbeing and Futureproofing) provided 

a presentation on the role of British Land as a landlord and their impact on 
people’s health and wellbeing. Information on how they developed and 
operated their buildings in a sustainable manner to increase people’s 
wellbeing was noted, which included shifting their emphasis from a cure-
based system to a preventative style system.  

 
5.2 A placemaking strategy had been implemented to create improved areas for 

people to work and live in and this included: 
 



 
3 

 

 Planting greenery to increase opportunities for people to encounter 
nature; 

 

 Increasing communal seating to encourage more social interaction 
between people; and 

 

 Improving walkways and cycle facilities to empower people to move 
around more. 

 
5.3 British Land’s wellbeing principles were highlighted and the Board noted how 

it was intended for these to impact positively on people’s lives and wider 
society for many years. The Board thanked British Land for an interesting 
presentation and all their efforts in improving their environments to increase 
people’s wellbeing. 

 
6 SUGAR - APPROACH TO ORAL HEALTH AND OBESITY 
 
6.1 Anna Cox and Sarah Crouch (Bi-Borough Public Health) presented a paper 

outlining both Councils activity in promoting oral health. Oral health was seen 
as a marker of wider health and social care issues and remained among 
children an important public health issue. It was noted that tooth decay was 
the top cause of non-emergency hospital admissions for children aged 1-18 
across the Bi-Borough and represented a fifth of all hospital admissions. 
However, the data suggested that hospital admissions for dental care were 
reducing, in part due to the Community Dental service treating more children 
in the community. 

 
6.2 The Board noted the work undertaken to promote good oral health for children 

and young people. This included ensuring oral health was an integral part of 
the healthy schools programme and the healthy early years programme. The 
oral health team was also supporting a Dental Buddying scheme, which was 
an initiative for dental practices to adopt local schools and family hubs to 
increase dental attendance. It was now hoped to extend this scheme further 
to an early years setting. 
 

6.3 The Board discussed the various initiatives undertaken and noted that in 
Westminster ‘The Tale of Triumph over Terrible Teeth’ campaign had been 
run in 2018 and distributed to all GP practices. Efforts to improve access to 
water in schools was also noted as a way of improving oral health after meals. 
 

6.4 The Board was pleased to note the work being undertaken to improve oral 
health for children and young people. The important link between oral health 
and obesity was briefly discussed and it was requested that a specific item on 
childhood obesity be scheduled for a future Board meeting. 

 
7 DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
 
7.1 Anne Pollock (Principal Policy Officer) provided the Board with a short verbal 

update on the progress of the Dementia Strategy. Extensive engagement on 
the strategy had continued, culminating in a meeting of an expert panel that 
had been very well attended. Discussions at the panel centred on dementia, 



 
4 

 

health and social care, transport, arts and culture and design. Follow up work 
was now being undertaken and officers would be attending an away day to 
identify the key ideas, commitments and priorities, which would feed into the 
strategy before it was presented to a future Board meeting for further 
feedback. Following this, it was hoped to launch the strategy in autumn 2019. 

 
7.2 The Board noted that during the engagement process it had become apparent 

a more personal approach to providing assistance to people with dementia 
and their carers was required. As such personas were being developed, in 
conjunction with a digital approach, to detail the journey of someone with 
dementia from the initial stages onwards. The Board was pleased to note the 
efforts made in this area and requested that the discussion note from the 
expert panel be circulated for comment. 

 
8 IMMUNISATIONS AND FLU VACCINATIONS 
 
8.1 Sarah Crouch (Bi-Borough Public Health) and Dr Catherine Heffernan 

(Principal Advisor for Commissioning and Immunisations and Vaccination, 
NHS England) presented a report providing an overview of childhood 
immunisation uptake across the Bi-Borough area. It was explained that the 
uptake of most vaccines in the Bi-Borough was generally lower than the 
national and London averages. Uptake had been in decline over the last 
decade giving rise to concerns about the collective immunity of the community 
and the resulting risk to the population and individuals in the event of a 
disease outbreak. The potential reasons for variance in uptake included: 

 

 The transient and mobile nature of the population made it difficult to track 
people leading to gaps in the data available; 

 

 There were workforce challenges resulting in some areas facing 
significant pressures with regards to access to GP surgeries and practice 
nurses; and 

 

 The level of robust recall in GP practices varied and was often a very 
manual intensive process. 

 
8.2 It was recognised that a large number of childhood immunisations were 

administered privately or abroad and this data was also not currently being 
captured. Efforts were being made across the Pan-London region to improve 
the situation and this included utilising technology and working closely with 
CCGs and GP Federations to help target child vaccinations for the age 5 year 
group. 

 
8.3 The Board discussed how some GP practices attempted to capture vaccine 

data and the work undertaken to provide parents with reminders regarding 
childhood vaccinations. The work of health hubs in providing an immunisation 
service for communities, including during weekends, was also detailed. It was 
suggested that there was the potential for this data to be captured and shared 
to reduce any data gaps. It was acknowledged that some local schools had 
data on child vaccinations and this was another area where data could be 



 
5 

 

utilised to identify areas of low uptake and variance at population level within 
local communities. 
 

8.4 The Board provided thanks for the update and noted that workshops would be 
held to examine the issues raised in more detail. This would include looking at 
children centres, schools, community engagement and the needs of different 
ethnic populations in the areas. It was then intended to bring an 
implementation plan back to the Board on how to understand more about the 
data and take action where variance had been identified. 

 
9 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

LINK WITH THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
9.1 The Board received a verbal update from Shabana Kausar (Bi-Borough 

Strategic Lead for Violence Against Women and Girls – VAWG) on the work 
of the VAWG Partnership and the potential for joint working with the Board. 
The health implications of VAWG were outlined and it was explained that it 
was hoped to strengthen links between health services and domestic abuse 
services going forward. 

 
9.2 It was noted that a Pathfinder Project had been initiated to improve responses 

to domestic abuse which was a whole health approach bringing five national 
agencies together to build capacity and better coordinate responses to 
VAWG. In addition, RBKC Public Health had helped fund the Identification 
and Referral to Improve Safety (IRIS) Programme which was a service 
providing training and support for GPs, practice nurses and other primary care 
clinicians to help identify and refer victims of domestic abuse to specialist 
services. 
 

9.3 In response to a request, the Board agreed to be kept informed of the 
Pathfinder Project. Officers were also requested to examine the possibility of 
developing a joint working protocol between the Board and the VAWG 
Strategic Board. It was felt this would improve links between the two, 
encourage shared learning and enable enhanced support across various 
sectors. 

 
10 CENTRAL LONDON CCG GOVERNING BODY COMMISSIONING 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 
10.1 The Board received a report from Dr Neville Purssell, Chairman of the Central 

London Clinical Commissioning Group, providing an update on the 
commissioning priorities for the North West London Collaboration of CCGs. It 
was explained that the report built on previous work undertaken and 
highlighted the key aim of delivering local services that were integrated and 
better co-ordinated. There was a focus on prioritising, addressing health 
inequalities and personalisation of care. This approach would ensure there 
was increased capacity in the local community with patients receiving high 
quality care. An update on progress on the following key priorities was 
provided: 

 

 Digital Selfcare; 



 
6 

 

 Children and young people; 

 An integrated mental health offer; and 

 The establishment of primary care networks. 
 

10.2 Louise Proctor, Managing Director of the West London CCG, explained that 
the West London CCG had the same overarching ambitions and strategy. 
The work undertaken across North West London with regards to outpatients 
was detailed. In terms of primary care, work with the West London GP 
Federation to develop new, enhanced ways of working, including extended 
access in evenings and weekends, were noted. The main focus was on how 
GP Practices came together to work in an integrated way with the wider 
community. 

 
10.3 The Board held a detailed discussion on the reports and expressed concern 

that they lacked the level of detail required to fully understand future 
commissioning intentions. Therefore, more information was requested on 
what impact these arrangements would have on local level relationships with 
regards to jointly commissioning services. In order to support the plan and 
priorities a greater degree of detail was required and this was necessary to 
ensure there was effective joint working between all parties. A suggestion 
from Neil Hales of the Central London CCG that at the next meeting of the 
Board an update would be provided on the contractual position for 2019/20, 
which linked in to the overall financial position, was welcomed. The Board 
expressed its thanks for receiving the updates but requested that a further 
update come before the next meeting of the Board providing a greater degree 
of detail on the future commissioning priorities for the Central and North West 
London CCGs. 

 
11 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 
11.1 Wayne Haywood (Programme Lead – Better Care Fund) provided the Board 

with a report outlining the progress on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 
2017/19. It was explained that the delivery of the BCF remained an important 
tool to deliver a sustainable health and social care system and to help deliver 
better patient outcomes. It was recognised that there would be challenges for 
2019/20 and work had already begun on preparing this Plan, which would be 
presented to the Board at a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board approve the BCF Quarter 3 

return; and 
 

2) That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board authorised the Chairs of the 
Westminster and Kensington & Chelsea Health and Wellbeing Boards to 
approve the BCF Quarter 4 return. 

 
12 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
12.1 Emma Biskupski (Quality Assurance and Safeguarding) introduced the Local 

Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2017/18 to the Board. This provided an 



 
7 

 

overview of the work undertaken in 2017/18 and included information on the 
key priorities of reducing the harm of domestic abuse and coercive control, 
tackling peer on peer abuse and hearing the voice of children and young 
people. 

 
12.2 The Board was interested to note the initiatives undertaken such as ‘No Knife, 

One Life’, an initiative to engage local communities around knife crime, which 
it was hoped would be expanded in the future. The work with local businesses 
was also described, in particular engaging with local hotels to tackle and 
identify any potential sexual exploitation.  

 
12.3 The Board expressed its thanks for the hard work that had gone into 

producing such a comprehensive report and conveyed its thanks to the LSCB 
for their efforts in safeguarding children. 

 
13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
13.1 Councillor Heather Acton provided the Board with the following updates: 
 

 A Family Hubs Conference had recently been held which was very 
successful and had identified numerous lessons to be learned; 

 

 Westminster had held a Schools’ Headteachers’ event, at which all the 
preventative health activities and offers of support were discussed, such 
as oral health and obesity, mental health, air quality and active travel. A 
note to go out to all schools was under preparation and once finalised 
would be shared with the Board; 

 

 Young People – A meeting of all the youth providers in Westminster had 
been arranged to examine what services were available and what further 
work was required to help address serious youth violence; 

 

 Westminster’s ward health profiles had been circulated. They were 
extremely detailed and any feedback on them would be gratefully 
received;  

 

 Violence Against Women and Girls – It was noted that London had seen 
the first person to be found guilty in the UK of female genital mutilation; 
and 

 

 The Westminster Care Awards had recently been held and thanks were 
expressed to all the carers who had attended and the organisations which 
had supported the Event. 

 
13.2 Councillor David Lindsay provided the Board with the following update: 
 

 A scientific paper had recently been published regarding potential 
contaminants in the environment around Grenfell Tower. RBKC was 
aware of the situation and was working with central government to assist 
residents. 



 
8 

 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.01 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


